GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2878
TO BE ANSWERED ON 3°° AUGUST, 2022
PROCUREMENT OF FOODGRAINS

2878. SHRI RAJESHBHAI CHUDASAMA:

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION S9WITH ATH, @7 3% grasiis Sa<r 5 be pleased to state:

(a) the details of quantity of foodgrains procured during the last five years, grain-wise and State-wise;

(b) the details of amount paid to farmers as on date against procurement of foodgrains during the above said period, State-wise;

(c) whether some State Governments have recorded highest procurement of foodgrains during the current year; and

(d) if so, the details thereof, State-wise?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND
CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)

(a)&(b): State-wise quantity of Wheat & Paddy procured by Govt. agencies for Central Pool and MSP value paid to farmers during last five years is at Annexure-l1 & Annexure-II respectively.

Details of Coarse grains procured and MSP value paid during the last five years is at Annexure-lll,

Details of Pulses procured at MSP under Price Support Scheme (PSS) and Price Stabilization Fund (PSF) and MSP value paid during the last five years are at Annexure-IV & Annexure-V respectively.

(c)&(d): The States of Assam, Bihar, Chhattisgarh, Gujarat, Himachal Pradesh, Jammu & Kashmir, Jharkhand, Madhya Pradesh, Tripura, Uttarakhand and West Bengal have recorded highest paddy procurement during KMS 2021-22, Details are at Annexure-VI.
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ANNXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b)
ON 03.08.2022 IN THE LOK SABHA.

STATEMENT SHOWING STATE WISE WHEAT PROCUREMENT & MSP VALUE

ANNEXURE-i
OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2878 FOR ANSWER

Procurement Fig. in LMT, MSP Value in Rs. Crores
RMS 2017-18 RMS 2018-19 RMS 2019-20 RMS 2020-21 RMS 2021-22
S sraTEs/ uTs MSP Value MSsP MSP Value MSP Value MSP Value
No Procurement | (Rs Procurement | Value(Rs Procurement | (Rs Procurement | (Rs Procurement | (Rs
1625/Qtl) 1735/Qtl) 1840/Qtl) 1925/qQtl) 1975/Qtl)
1 Punjab 117.06 19022.25 126.92 22020.62 129.12 23758.08 127.14 24474.45 132.22 26113.45
2 Haryana 74.32 12077.00 87.84 15240.24 93.20 17148.80 74.00 14245.00 84.93 16773.68
3 up 36.99 6010.88 52.94 9185.09 37.00 6808.00 35.77 6885.73 56.41 11140.98
4 M.P. 67.25 10928.13 73.13 12688.06 67.25 12374.00 129.42 24913.35 128.16 25311.60
5 Bihar 0.00 0.00 0.18 31.23 0.03 5.52 0.05 9.63 4.56 900.60
6 Rajasthan 12.45 2023.13 15.32 2658.02 14.11 2596.24 22.25 4283.13 23.40 4621.50
7 Uttrakhand 0.02 3.25 1.10 190.85 0.42 77.28 0.38 73.15 1.44 284.40
8 Chandigarh 0.08 13.00 0.14 24.29 0.13 23.92 0.11 21.18 0.17 33.58
9 Delhi 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.06 11.85
10 | Gujarat 0.07 11.38 0.37 64.20 0.05 9.20 0.77 148.23 1.71 337.73
11 | Jharkhand 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
12 | Maharashtra 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 1.98
13 | H.P. 0.00 0.00 0.01 1.74 0.01 1.84 0.03 5.78 0.13 25.68
14 | J&K 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.60 0.00 0.24 47.40
15 | West Bengal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL 308.24 50089.00 357.95 62104.33 341.32 62802.88 389.92 75059.60 433.44 85604.40
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ANNXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2878

ON 03.08.2022 IN THE LOK SABHA.

STATEMENT SHOWING STATE WISE PADDY PROCUREMENT & MSP Value

ANNEXURE-II

Procurement Fig. in LMT,
MSP Value in Rs. Crores

FOR ANSWER

STATES KMS 2016-17 KMS 2017-18 KMS 2018-19 KMS 2019-20 KMS 2020-21
gﬁi g;lsl:: MSP MSP Value MSP
Procurement (Rs Procurement (Rs Procurement | Value (Rs | Procurement (Rs Procurement | Value (Rs
1510/0t1) 1590/Q1]) 1770/Qt1) 1835/Qtl) 1888/Qt1)
A.P. 55.59 8394.09 59.70 949230 N 1269621 82.58 15153.43 84.57 15966.82
TELANGANA 53.67 8104.17 54.00 8586.00 77.46 13710.42 111.26 20416.21 141.09 26637.79
ASSAM 0.69 104.19 0.53 84.27 1.53 270.81 3.15 578.03 2.12 400.26
BIHAR 18.42 2781.42 11.84 1882.56 14.16 2506.32 20.02 3673.67 35.59 6719.39
CHANDIGARH 0.19 28.69 0.21 33.39 0.19 33.63 0.22 40.37 0.28 52.86
CHHATISGARH 60.03 9064.53 47.87 7611.33 58.40 10336.80 74.86 13736.81 71.07 13418.02
GUJARAT 0.01 1.51 0.01 1.59 0.14 24.78 0.21 38.54 1.10 207.68
HARYANA 53.48 8075.48 59.58 9473 .22 58.83 10412.91 64.28 11795.38 56.55 10676.64
H. P. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
JHARKHAND 2.07 312.57 2.14 340.26 228 403.56 3.80 697.30 6.29 1187.55
J&K 0.12 18.12 0.19 30.21 0.14 24.78 0.15 27.55 0.38 71.74
KARNATAKA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.88 155.76 0.61 111.94 2.06 388.93
KERALA 4.53 684.03 4.84 769.56 6.94 1228.38 7.10 1302.85 7.65 144432
M. P 19.61 2961.11 16.35 2599.65 20.82 3685.14 25.97 4765.50 37.27 7036.58
MAHARASHTRA 4.61 696.11 2.67 424.53 8.66 1532.82 17.42 3196.57 18.99 358531
ODISHA 54.18 8181.18 49.06 7800.54 65.41 11577.57 70.57 12949.60 77.33 14599.90
PUNJAB 164.96 24908.96 176.70 28095.30 169.16 2994132 162.33 29787.56 202.82 38292.42
RAJASTHAN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
NEF (Tripura) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.10 17.70 0.21 38.54 0.24 4531
TAMIL NADU 2.11 318.61 14.62 2324.58 19.03 3368.31 32.41 5947.24 44.90 8477.12
UTTAR PRADESH 35.14 5306.14 42.90 6821.10 48.25 8540.25 56.57 10380.60 66.84 12619.39
UTTRAKHAND 10.54 1591.54 0.57 90.63 6.89 1219.53 10.18 1868.03 10.72 2023.94
WEST BENGAL 28.28 4270.28 24.60 3911.40 29.11 5152.47 27.03 4960.01 27.79 5246.75
TOTAL 568.23 85802.73 568.38 90372.42 660.11 116839.47 770.93 141465.66 895.65 169098.72
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ANNXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART {a) & (b) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2878 FOR ANSWER ON 03.08.2022 IN THE LOK SABHA. {Annexure-lll}

STATEMENT SHOWING PROCUREMENT OF COARSEGRAINS

Position as on 20.07.2022
Fig in MTs, MSP value in Rs lakhs

Total Total MSP
KMS COMMODITY GUJARAT MSP Value HARYANA MSP Value KARNATAKA MSP Value M.P. MSP Value MAH, MSP Value u.p MSP Value| Odisha |MSP Value| Procurement Value
JOWAR 0 0 0 (0] 0 0 0 0 2668 460 0 0 0 0 2668 460
MAIZE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 47794 6811 0 0 [+ 0 47794 6811
2017-18 [pag) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 [ 0 0 0
Total 0 0 20000 2850 0 0 0 0 50462 7271 0 0 0 0 70462 10121
JOWAR 0 4] 0 0 1130 277 ] 0 10963 2686 Q 0 4] 0 12092.6 2963
BAIRA 891 174 100000 19500 0 0 0 0 0 0 a 0 0 ) 100891.24] 19674
2018-19 |MAIZE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6987 1188 5116 870 0 0 12103] 2058
RAGI 0 0 0 4] 94390 27345 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 [¢] 94390 27345
Total 891 174 100000 19500 95520 27622 ] 0 17350 3874 5116 870 4] 0 219476.84 52039
JOWAR (Kharif) 0 0 0 0 838 215 5469 1406 1468 377 0 0 0 1] 7775 1998
JOWAR (Rabi) 0 0 0 0 8418 2163 0 0 7145 1836 0 0 0 o 15563] 4000
BAIRA 0 0 100000 20000 0 0 76 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 100076] 20015
2019-20 [MAIZE (Kharif) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 19 3 25 4 0 0 44.3 8
MAIZE [Rabi] 4] g 0 0 [1] 0 [4] 4] 115054 20257 [4] 4] [8] [¢] 115094 20257
RAGI 0 0 0 0 193243 60872 0 0 0] 0 0 0 0] 0 193243 60872
Total 0 0 100000 20000 202499 63250 5545 1421 123726 22473 25 4 0 1] 431795 107149
JOWAR(Kharif) 0 0 0 4] 80722 21311 29582 7810 17784 4695 0 Q 0 0 128088 33815
JOWARIRabi) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 18384 4853 0 0 0 0 18384 4853
BAJRA 11515 2476 150000 32250 0] o] 195351 42000 5005 1076 0 0 0 0 361871 77802
2020-21 [MAIZE(Kharif) 4133 765 0 0 0 0 0 0 88283 16332 106413 19686 0 4] 198829 36783
MAIZE(Rabi) 0 0 0 0 0 ] 0 0 6486 1200 0 0 0 0 6486 1200
RAGI 0 0 0 0 474098 156215 0 0 ‘0 0 0 0 20252 6673 494350 162888
Total 15648 3240 150000 32250 554820 177526 224933 49810 135942 28157 106413 19686 20252 6673 1208008 317342
IOWAR(Kharif) 0 0 0 ol 103920 28453 32501 8899 20262 ssag| o of o o] 15668279 42900
JOWAR(Rabi) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ol o o o 0 0 0
BAJRA 7284 1639 0 0 0 0 5662 1274 567 128 0 0 0 0 13513 3040
202122 [\ AizE Khar) 389 73 0 0 0 0 0 o] 1915 3668| 2763 517 0 0 22767 4257
MAIZE{Rabi) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o o 0 0 0 0 0
RAGI 0 0 0 o| 404784 136695 0 o 2% 8| o o| 32302 10908 437338.7 147689
Total 7673 1712 0 0| sos703 165149] 38163 10173] 40697 9423|2763 517] 32302 10908] 63030149 197887


Annexure-IV

ANNXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART {a) & {b) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2878 FOR ANSWER ON 03.08.2022 IN THE LOK SABHA.

Grain wise & State wise procurement details of pulses procured at M5P under PSS during the last five year and current year {as on 26.07.2022)

Year 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
Commodity/States Quantity Procured MSP Value (Rs. IN Quantity Procured | MSP Value (Rs. IN Quantity Procured MSP Value (Rs. IN | Quantity Procured MSP Value (Rs. IN Quantity Procured MSP Value (Rs. IN LAKH}
(IN MTs) LAKH) {IN MTs) LAKH) (IN MTs) LAKH) [IN MTs} LAKH) [IN MTs)

GRAM 2,769,430.16 1,218,549.27 776,406.21 358,699.67 2,158,434.06 1,052,236.60 635,905.98 324,822.05 2,555,906.02 1,336,738.85
ANDHRA PRADESH 91,982.65 40,472.37 3,470.85 1,603.53 127,915.10 62,358.61 10,083.80 5,142.74 71,763.90 37,532.52
GUJARAT 91,000.00 40,040.00 17,914.75 8,276.61 124,031.55 60,465.38 151,427.70 77,228.13 536,225.00 280,445.68
HARYANA = - 207.50 §5.91 10,636.46 5,185.27 - - 1,238.80 647.89
KARNATAKA 135,422.10 589,585.72 33.40 15.43 101,843.45 49,648.68 22,030.77 11,235.69 73,816.85 38,606.21
MADHYA PRADESH 1,611,972.09 709,267.72 576,745.58 266,456.46 706,313.62 344,327.89 154,447.80 99,168.38 801,984.49 419,437.89
MAHARASHTRA 194,726.89 85,679.83 22,392.32 10,345.25 385,878.82 188,115.92 224,721.70 114,608.07 686,616.65 359,100.51
RAJASTHAN 579,972.38 255,187.85 120,398.31 55,624.02 615,716.88 300,161.98 17,450.37 8,899.69 258,685.74 156,212.64
TELANGANA 50,000.00 22,000.00 34,500.00 15,939.00 47,600.00 23,205.00 16,743.84 8,539.36 58,485.04 30,587.68
UTTAR PRADESH 14,354.05 6,315.78 743.40 343.45 38,498.18 18,767.86 - - 27,089.55 14,167.83

MASOGCR 246,943.85 104,951.14 56,237.87 25,166.45 1,433.68 688.17 18.35 9.36 z =
MADHYA PRADESH 233,245.61 §9,129.38 56,075.02 25,093.57 1,433.63 688.17 18.35 9.36 2 =
UTTAR PRADESH 13,698.24 5,821.75 162.85 72.88 - G - - = -

MOCNG 299,182.35 166,794.16 328,714.16 229,278.13 147,130.39 103,726.92 167,391.20 120,454.71 85,764.77 62,393.87
ANDHRA PRADESH 3,962.70 2,209.21 12,671.25 8,838.20 1,193.30 841.28 - - 2,210.87 1,608.41
GUJARAT - ~ 4,050.50 2,825.22 - - - - 1.49 1.08
HARYANA = = 224.90 156.87 1,065.90 751.46 1,099.65 791.31 1,227.26 892.83
KARNATAKA 21,758.40 12,130.31 28,950.00 20,192.563 5,874.21 4,141.32 - - 13,863.15 10,085.44
MADHYA PRADESH - - 3,037.46 2,118.63 - - 147,250.00 105,861.10 = =
MAHARASHTRA 5,262.35 2,933.76 18,230.48 12,715.76 4,272.23 3,011.92 558.74 402.79 1,636.21 1,190.34
QDISHA 2,675.11 1,451.37 6,148.19 4,288.36 7,011.38 4,943.02 862.35 620.55 2,989.93 2,175.17
PUNJAB - - = - - - - - 2,355.90 1,713.92
RAJASTHAN 262,203.84 146,178.64 236,277.28 164,803.40 121,669.07 85,776.69 12,024.46 8,652.80 57,220.41 41,627.85
TAMILNADU - - 5,748.79 4,009.78 169.40 119.43 5,595.00 4,026.16 4,259.55 3,098.82
TELANGANA 3,319.95 1,850.87 13,375.31 9,329.28 5,874.90 4,141.80 - = G £

TOCR 873,758.62 476,198.45 291,000.87 165,142.99 547,272.15 317,417.85 11,004.46 6,602.68 36,184.14 22,796.01
ANDHRA PRADESH 55,600.00 30,302.00 4,680.27 2,656.05 50,223.18 29,129.44 184.55 110.73 = -

GUJARAT 69,986.72 38,142.76 32,541.70 18,467.41 13,140.25 7,621.35 572.15 343.29 15,983.08 12,589.34
KARNATAKA 336,154.15 183,204.01 125,938.10 71,469.87 227,500.00 131,950.00 8,969.05 5,381.43 11,986.05 7,551.21
MADHYA PRADESH = - 3,154.96 1,790.44 - - - - - -

MAHARASHTRA 336,717.75 183,511.17 53,985.94 30,637.02 204,183.13 118,426,22 1,246.76 748.06 2,360.82 1,487.32
ODISHA - - - - 98.34 57.04 - - - -

TAMILNADU - - 399.90 226.94 502.25 291.31 31.95 19.17 32.85 20.70
TELANGANA 75,300.00 41,038.50 70,300,00 39,895.25 51,625.00 29,942.50 - - 1,821.34 1,147.44

URAD 363,593.88 196,340.70 492,294.14 275,684.72 132.31 75.42 1,087.06 652.24 1,746.15 1,100.07
ANDHRA PRADESH 92,763.00 50,092.02 13,290.05 7,442.43 - - - - - -

GUJARAT 19,878.40 10,734.34 9,409.75 5,269.46 88.85 50.64 - - 99.85 62.91
KARNATAKA 13,090.50 7,068.87 10.10 5.66 - - - - o =
MADHYA PRADESH = + 345,000.00 193,200.00 - - 949.90 569.94 - -
MAHARASHTRA 58,663.95 31,678.53 11,374.09 6,369.49 10.11 5.76 137.16 82.30 1,481.37 933.26
ODISHA 4,216.77 2,277.06 1,103.00 617.68 = - - - 0.20 0.13
RAJASTHAN 130,905.00 70,688.70 77,444.94 43,369.17 26.50 15.11 - - 40.08 25.25
TAMILNADU 1,547.86 835.84 3,379.07 1,892.28 6.85 3.90 2 a = *
TELANGANA 13,170.41 7,112.02 1,540.19 862.51 - - z - 124,65 78.53
UTTAR PRADESH 22,567.99 12,186.71 29,742.95 16,656.05 - - - i 5 =
WEST BENGAL £,790.00 3,666.60 - = - ~ - - & =

Grand Total 4,552,908.86 2,162,833.71 1,944,653.25 1,053,971.95 2,854,402.59 1,474,144.96 816,407.05 452,541.03 2,679,601.08 1,423,028.80


ANNEXURE-V

ANNXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF THE
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2878 FOR ANSWER ON 03.08.2022 IN THE

LOK SABHA.
Procurement of Pulses at MSP under PSF- Procurement Agency NAFED
MSP VALUE
UANTITY No. of farmers
Year Pulses STATE Q (IN Rs.
PROCURED (IN MT) CRORE) benefitted
Telangana 10,448.57 52.76 17403
Maharastra 90,207.50 455.54 55895
Gujarat 29,711.33 150.04 9422
2017-18 Tur
KMS 2016-17 Madhya Pradesh 30,142.89 152.22 10062
Karnataka 97,565.75 492.7 44488
Total 2,58,076.04 1,303.26 1,37,270
2018-19 NIL
Telangana 88339.01 512.37 1,02,315
Tur Karnataka 29419.15 170.63 31,842
201920 gvs 201920
Total 117758.16 683.00 1,34,157
Karnataka 47777.6 277.11 62,635
Andhra Pradesh 11085.05 64.29 6,641
Tur
ZhateRs KMS 2019-20 Gujarat 6132.64 35.57 3,168
Total Tur K 19 64995.29 376.97 72444
Moong Madhya Pradesh 1,00,000.00 719.60 50,615
Summer
(Rabi) 2021 Total 1,00,000.00 719.60 50,615
Rajasthan 77.17 0.49 41
Madhya Pradesh 65.47 041 32
2021-22
Mabharashtra 8.89 0.06 10
Urad
Kharif 202122 Uttar Pradesh 14,642.40 92.25 2,874
Gujarat 20.09 0.13 9
Assam 292.50 1.84 68
Total 15,106.51 95.18 3,034
Source: NAFED
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ANNEXURE-VI
ANNXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) & (d) OF THE
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2878 FOR ANSWER ON 03.08.2022 IN THE
LOK SABHA.

STATEMENT SHOWING STATE WISE PADDY PROCUREMENT

(in LMT)
STATES KMS 2021-22%
A.P. 67.56
TELANGANA 119.07
ASSAM 4.40
BIHAR 44.90
CHANDIGARH 0.27
CHHATISGARH 92.01
GUJARAT 120
HARYANA B
H.P. 0.28
JHARKHAND 7.53
J&K 0.41
KARNATAKA 2.19
KERALA 7.48
M. P 45.83
MAHARASHTRA 1757
ODISHA 71.04
PUNJAB 187.28
RAJASTHAN 0.07
NEF (Tripura) 0.54
TAMIL NADU 41.46
UTTAR PRADESH 65.53
UTTRAKHAND 11.55
WEST BENGAL 35.31
TOTAL 878.82

Data upto 28.07.2022
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